Purchase Mandate will result in the purchase of a maximum of 28,560,700 Shares.

APPENDIX 1

88

4.	 An illustration of the impact of Shares purchases by the Company pursuant to the
Shares Purchase Mandate on the Group’s and the Company’s financial position is set
out below based on the following assumptions:

(a)	 audited accounts of the Group and the Company as at 31 December 2014;

(b)	 in full exercise of the Shares Purchase Mandate, 28,560,700 Shares were
purchased;

(c)	 the maximum price for the market purchases is 0.225 which is five (5%) above
the average closing prices of the Shares over the last five (5) market days
preceding the Latest Practicable Date on which the transactions in Shares were
recorded on the SGX-ST; and

(d)	 the maximum amount of funds required for the Shares purchases in the
aggregate is $6,426,158.

(i)	 Market Purchases and Off-Market Purchase Made Entirely out of Capital or Profit
and Held as Treasury Shares

Market Purchase

Group
before
Shares

purchase

Group
after

Shares
purchase

Company
before
Shares

purchase

Company
after

Shares
purchase

($’000) ($’000) ($’000) ($’000)

As at 31 December 2014

Share Capital 6,593 6,593 6,593 6,593

Reserves 8,197 8,197 5,787 5,787

Equity excluding
  Treasury Shares 14,790 14,790 12,380 12,380

Treasury Shares 2,821 9,247 2,821 9,247

Total equity including
  Treasury Shares 11,968 5,542 9,559 3,133

Net tangible assets(1) 11,841 5,415 9,443 3,017

Current Assets 13,637 7,211 8,538 2,112

Current Liabilities 5,398 5,398 877 877

Cash and cash equivalents 9,125 2,699 6,511 85

Net Profit attributable to
  owners of parent 912 912 2,865 2,865

Total number of issued
  Shares (’000)(2) 285,607 257,046 285,607 257,046

Financial Ratios

Net tangible assets per
  Share (cents) 4.15 2.11 3.31 1.17

Earnings per Share (cents)(3) 0.32 0.35 1.00 1.11

Current ratio (times)(4) 2.53 1.34 9.74 2.41

APPENDIX 1

89

Off – Market Purchase

Group
before
Shares

purchase

Group
after

Shares
purchase

Company
before
Shares

purchase

Company
after

Shares
purchase

($’000) ($’000) ($’000) ($’000)

As at 31 December 2014

Share Capital 6,593 6,593 6,593 6,593

Reserves 8,197 8,197 5,787 5,787

Equity excluding
  Treasury Shares 14,790 14,790 12,380 12,380

Treasury Shares 2,821 10,161 2,821 10,161

Total equity including
  Treasury Shares 11,968 4,628 9,559 2,219

Net tangible assets(1) 11,841 4,501 9,443 2,103

Current Assets 13,637 6,297 8,538 1,198

Current Liabilities 5,398 5,398 877 877

Cash and cash equivalents 9,125 1,785 6,511 (829)

Net Profit attributable to
  owners of parent 912 912 2,865 2,865

Total number of issued
  Shares (’000)(2) 285,607 257,046 285,607 257,046

Financial Ratios

Net tangible assets
  per Share (cents) 4.15 1.75 3.31 0.82

Earnings per Share (cents)(3) 0.32 0.35 1.00 1.11

Current ratio (times)(4) 2.53 1.17 9.74 1.37

Notes:

(1)	 Net tangible assets equals total equity less minority interest less intangible assets, if any.

(2)	 Total number of issued Shares excludes 12,893,000 Shares that are held as treasury shares as at the
Latest Practicable Date.

(3)	 For illustrative purposes, Earnings Per Share is computed based on profit after tax and number of Shares
as shown in the table above.

(4)	 Current ratio equals current assets divided by current liabilities.

APPENDIX 1

90

(ii)	 Market Purchase or Off-Market Purchase Made Entirely out of Capital or Profit
and Cancelled

Market Purchase

Group
before
Shares

purchase

Group
after

Shares
purchase

Company
before
Shares

purchase

Company
after

Shares
purchase

($’000) ($’000) ($’000) ($’000)

As at 31 December 2014

Share Capital 6,593 6,593 6,593 5,954

Reserves 8,197 1,771 5,787 –

Equity excluding
  Treasury Shares 14,790 8,363 12,380 5,954

Treasury Shares 2,821 2,821 2,821 2,821

Total equity including
  Treasury Shares 11,968 5,542 9,559 3,133

Net tangible assets(1) 11,841 5,415 9,443 3,017

Current Assets 13,637 7,211 8,538 2,112

Current Liabilities 5,398 5,398 877 877

Cash and cash equivalents 9,125 2,699 6,511 85

Net Profit attributable to
  owners of parent 912 912 2,865 2,865

Total number of issued
  Shares (’000) 285,607 257,046 285,607 257,046

Financial Ratios

Net tangible assets per
  Share (cents) 4.15 2.11 3.31 1.17

Earnings per Share (cents)(2) 0.32 0.35 1.00 1.11

Current ratio (times)(3) 2.53 1.34 9.74 2.41

APPENDIX 1

91

Off – Market Purchase

Group
before
Shares

purchase

Group
after

Shares
purchase

Company
before
Shares

purchase

Company
after

Shares
purchase

($’000) ($’000) ($’000) ($’000)

As at 31 December 2014

Share Capital 6,593 6,593 6,593 5,040

Reserves 8,197 857 5,787 –

Equity excluding
  Treasury Shares 14,790 7,449 12,380 5,040

Treasury Shares 2,821 2,821 2,821 2,821

Total equity including
  Treasury Shares 11,968 4,628 9,559 2,219

Net tangible assets(1) 11,841 4,501 9,443 2,103

Current Assets 13,637 6,297 8,538 1,198

Current Liabilities 5,398 5,398 877 877

Cash and cash equivalents 9,125 1,785 6,511 (829)

Net Profit attributable to
  owners of parent 912 912 2,865 2,865

Total number of issued
  Shares (’000) 285,607 257,046 285,607 257,046

Financial Ratios

Net tangible assets per
  Share (cents) 4.15 1.75 3.31 0.82

Earnings per Share (cents)(2) 0.32 0.35 1.00 1.11

Current ratio (times)(3) 2.53 1.17 9.74 1.37

Notes:

(1)	 Net tangible assets equals total equity less minority interest less intangible assets, if any.

(2)	 For illustrative purposes, Earnings Per Share is computed based on profit after tax and number of Shares
as shown in the table above.

(3)	 Current ratio equals current assets divided by current liabilities.

5.	 Shareholders should note that the financial effects set out above are based on the
audited financial accounts of the Group and the Company for the financial year ended 31

[…]

the performance of the Shares and whether such Shares purchases would represent
the most efficient and cost-effective approach to enhance the Share value. Shares
purchases will only be made if the Board believes that such purchases are likely to
benefit the Company and increase economic value for shareholders.

(E)	 Consequences of Shares Purchases under the Singapore Code on Take-overs
and Mergers

1.	 In accordance with The Singapore Code on Take-overs and Mergers (the “Take-over
Code”), a person will be required to make a general offer for a public company if:

(a)	 he acquires thirty per cent. (30%) or more of the voting rights of the company; or

(b)	 he already holds between thirty per cent. (30%) and fifty per cent. (50%) of the
voting rights of the company, and he increases his voting rights in the company
by more than one per cent. (1%) in any six-month period.

2.	 As at the Latest Practicable Date and before the proposed Shares Purchase Mandate,
the substantial shareholders’ and Directors’ interests are as follows:

Before Purchase After Purchase

Direct Interest Deemed Interest Total Interest Total Interest

Number

of Shares %

Number

of Shares %

Number

of Shares %

Number

of Shares %

Directors

Mok Yip Peng 65,543,600 21.96 – – 65,543,600 21.96 65,543,600 25.50

Wong Chi Keong 48,952,300 16.40 – – 48,952,300 16.40 48,952,300 19.04

Wong Wei Teck 41,091,900 13.77 – – 41,091,900 13.77 41,091,900 15.99

Then Khek Koon(1) – – 28,945,000 9.70 28,945,000 9.70 28,945,000 11.26

Professor Cham Tao

  Soon(2) 300,000 0.10 200,000 0.07 500,000 0.17 500,000 0.19

Chua Koh Ming 300,000 0.10 – – 300,000 0.10 300,000 0.12

Saw Meng Tee 300,000 0.10 – – 300,000 0.10 300,000 0.12

Holders of 5% or more

28 Holdings Pte Ltd(3) 10,000,000 3.35 14,000,000 4.69 24,000,000 8.04 24,000,000 9.34

Goh Khoon Lim(3) 98,000 0.03 24,000,000 8.04 24,098,000 8.07 24,098,000 9.37

Gan Suat Lui(3) – – 24,000,000 8.04 24,000,000 8.04 24,000,000 9.34

NOTES:

(1)	 27,945,000 Shares held in the name of Maybank Nominees (S) Pte Ltd as nominee and 1,000,000 Shares are
held by Then Feng, the son of Then Khek Koon.

(2)	 Professor Cham Tao Soon, the Non-Executive Chairman of the Company, is deemed interested in the 200,000
Shares held by his wife, Cham Ee Lin.

(3)	 28 Holdings Pte. Ltd. (“28 Holdings”) is a private limited company incorporated in Singapore on September 1999.
28 Holdings is an investment holding company. The substantial shareholders of 28 Holdings are Goh Khoon Lim
(40.0%), his spouse Gan Suat Lui (40.0%), Goh Li-Shing, Arlene (Wu Lixin Arlene) (10.0%) and Goh Fuqiang,